STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP		E SURVEY PLETED	
				R		
	MHL098-155	B. WING		01/	10/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUF	PLIER STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GENTLE HANDS I		SHINGTON S NC 27893	TREET EAST			
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 000 INITIAL COM	MENTS	V 000				
on January 10 This facility is category: 10	d follow up survey was completed 0, 2019. Deficiencies were cited. licensed for the following service A NCAC 27G .5600C, Supervised lts with Developmental Disabilities.					
10A NCAC 27 TREATMENT PLAN (c) The plan assessment, legally respon of admission receive servic (d) The plan (1) client oute achieved by p projected date (2) strategies (3) staff resp (4) a schedul annually in coresponsible p (5) basis for outcome achi (6) written coresponsible p	Treatment/Habilitation Plan  G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND /HABILITATION OR SERVICE  shall be developed based on the and in partnership with the client or sible person or both, within 30 days for clients who are expected to es beyond 30 days.  shall include: come(s) that are anticipated to be rovision of the service and a e of achievement;  consible; e for review of the plan at least insultation with the client or legally erson or both; evaluation or assessment of	V 112				

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

MHL098-155    B. WING	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				A. BUILDING.	7t. Bolebitto.		
CAJ ID   C			MHL098-155	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
WILSON, NC 27893   WILSON, NC	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRÉFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  V 112  Continued From page 1  This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to develop and implement goals and strategies based on assessment affecting 3 of 3 audited clients (#3, #4, and #6). The findings are:  Review on 1/10/19 of client #3's record revealed: - 41 year old female admitted to the facility 1/13/14 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Schizophrenia, and sleep apnea Person Centered Plan dated 4/25/18 did not include residential specific goals or strategies or a goal and strategies regarding client #3's sleep apnea and the use and care of her continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) machine.  During interview on 1/10/19 client #3 stated: - She used her CPAP nightly She cleaned her machine with staff assistance.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #4's record revealed: - 24 year old female admitted to the facility 10/23/18 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Seizures, Pre-Diabetes, Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder,	GENTLE	HANDS I			TREET EAST		
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to develop and implement goals and strategies based on assessment affecting 3 of 3 audited clients (#3, #4, and #6). The findings are:  Review on 1/10/19 of client #3's record revealed: - 41 year old female admitted to the facility 1/13/14 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Schizophrenia, and sleep apnea Person Centered Plan dated 4/25/18 did not include residential specific goals or strategies or a goal and strategies regarding client #3's sleep apnea and the use and care of her continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) machine.  During interview on 1/10/19 client #3 stated: - She used her CPAP nightly She cleaned her machine with staff assistance.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #4's record revealed: - 24 year old female admitted to the facility 10/23/18 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Seizures, Pre-Diabetes, Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder,	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLETE
Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to develop and implement goals and strategies based on assessment affecting 3 of 3 audited clients (#3, #4, and #6). The findings are:  Review on 1/10/19 of client #3's record revealed: - 41 year old female admitted to the facility 1/13/14 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Schizophrenia, and sleep apnea Person Centered Plan dated 4/25/18 did not include residential specific goals or strategies or a goal and strategies regarding client #3's sleep apnea and the use and care of her continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) machine.  During interview on 1/10/19 client #3 stated: - She used her CPAP nightly She cleaned her machine with staff assistance.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #4's record revealed: - 24 year old female admitted to the facility 10/23/18 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability, Seizures, Pre-Diabetes, Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder,	V 112	Continued From pa	ge 1	V 112			
obesity Person Centered Plan dated 11/5/18 included the goal "[client #4] will choose to eat healthy foods throughout the plan year to assist in weight reduction and better overall health" but no strategies to address making healthy food choices.		Based on record refacility failed to dev strategies based or audited clients (#3, Review on 1/10/19 - 41 year old female 1/13/14.  - Diagnoses include Intellectual/Develop Schizophrenia, and - Person Centered include residential signal and strategies apnea and the use positive airway preside During interview on - She used her CP/2 - She cleaned her reference on 1/10/19 - 24 year old female 10/23/18.  - Diagnoses include Intellectual/Develop Pre-Diabetes, Post Mood Disorder, Antobesity.  - Person Centered the goal "[client #4] foods throughout the reduction and better strategies to addressed to strategies to addressed the strategies the st	views and interviews, the elop and implement goals and assessment affecting 3 of 3 #4, and #6). The findings are: of client #3's record revealed: admitted to the facility ed Mild omental Disability, sleep apnea. Plan dated 4/25/18 did not specific goals or strategies or a regarding client #3's sleep and care of her continuous soure (CPAP) machine.  1/10/19 client #3 stated: AP nightly. machine with staff assistance. of client #4's record revealed: admitted to the facility ed Mild omental Disability, Seizures, Traumatic Stress Disorder, xiety, hypothyroidism, morbid Plan dated 11/5/18 included will choose to eat healthy be plan year to assist in weight or overall health" but no				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1615 WASHINGTON STREET EAST WILSON, NC 27893  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  V 112  Continued From page 2 education diploma and, eventually, her own apartment Since the fire in the facility in November, the clients had been eating frozen, microwavable foods with some meals being prepared at a sister facility and delivered.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #6's record revealed: - 80 year old female admitted to the facility 7/25/11 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability and Dementia.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
Cantinued From page 2   Continued From page 2   education diploma and, eventually, her own apartment Since the fire in the facility and delivered.   Review on 1/10/19 of client #6's record revealed: - 80 year old female admitted to the facility 7/25/11.   Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability and   Diab (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	R <b>0/2019</b>	
WILSON, NC 27893  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  V 112  Continued From page 2  education diploma and, eventually, her own apartment.  - Since the fire in the facility in November, the clients had been eating frozen, microwavable foods with some meals being prepared at a sister facility and delivered.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #6's record revealed:  - 80 year old female admitted to the facility 7/25/11.  - Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability and		
PRÉFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  V 112  Continued From page 2  education diploma and, eventually, her own apartment.  - Since the fire in the facility in November, the clients had been eating frozen, microwavable foods with some meals being prepared at a sister facility and delivered.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #6's record revealed:  - 80 year old female admitted to the facility 7/25/11.  - Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability and		
education diploma and, eventually, her own apartment.  - Since the fire in the facility in November, the clients had been eating frozen, microwavable foods with some meals being prepared at a sister facility and delivered.  Review on 1/10/19 of client #6's record revealed: - 80 year old female admitted to the facility 7/25/11 Diagnoses included Mild Intellectual/Developmental Disability and	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
- "Monthly Progress Noted dated 10/3/18 and signed by the Qualified Professional (QP) included " Goal Progress: 1. [Client #6] continues to experience behaviors symptomatic of her diagnosis of dementia. Her bouts of anger have increase 2 continues to receive full assistance from staff with her hygiene. She has started to have bladder incidents, requiring cleanup by staff "  - "Monthly Progress Note" dated 11/5/18 and signed by the QP included " Goal Progress 2 . [Client #6] continues to receive full assistance from staff with her hygiene except the washing of her face, but needs to be prompted and/or reminded to brush her teeth "  - Person Centered Plan dated 4/25/18 did not		
include any goals or strategies regarding client's dementia diagnosis or "bladder incidents" and included only one strategy related to personal hygiene, " Ensure [client #6's} hair is shampooed every other day "  Client #6 was in the hospital and not available for interview.  During interview on 1/10/19 the Director/Chief Executive Officer (CEO) stated:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL098-155	B. WING			R <b>10/2019</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
GENTLE	HANDS I		SHINGTON S NC 27893	TREET EAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	QP at the clients' P (PSR) programs None of the plans and strategies Client #6 was hos treatment of a urina hospital, she develor staphylococcus information. She was to be dis local nursing home 1/10/19; upon disched program, client #6 weard of the strategies based or she would have happropriate resident.	red plans were written by the sychosocial Rehabilitation had residential specific goals pitalized 12/15/18 for ary tract infection; while in the oped influenza and a ection. charged from the hospital to a for rehabilitative care on harge from the rehabilitation would return to the facility. The requirement for goals and a client assessment. er QP develop and implement tial goals and strategies. stitutes a re-cited deficiency	V 112			
V 367	10A NCAC 27G .06 REPORTING REQ CATEGORY A AND (a) Category A and level II incidents, ex the provision of bills consumer is on the incidents and level to whom the provid 90 days prior to the responsible for the services are provid becoming aware of be submitted on a f Secretary. The rep	UIREMENTS FOR				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 YKIJ11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.		R		
		MHL098-155	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CENTI E	HANDS I	1615 WAS	SHINGTON S	TREET EAST			
GENTLE	HANDST	WILSON,	NC 27893				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 367				
	means. The report information: (1) reporting identification inform (2) client ider (3) type of ind (4) description (5) status of its cause of the incider (6) other indirectly or responding. (b) Category A and imissing or incomples shall submit an upon report recipients by day whenever: (1) the provide erroneous, mislead (2) the provide erroneous, mislead (2) the provide erroneous, mislead (2) the provide erroneous on the incition unavailable. (c) Category A and upon request by the obtained regarding (1) hospital reinformation; (2) reports by (3) the provide (d) Category A and of all level III incide Mental Health, Dev Substance Abuse Substance Abuse Subcoming aware of providers shall sentincidents involving Health Service Reg	shall include the following provider contact and ation; httfication information; cident; n of incident; the effort to determine the					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL098-155	B. WING		F 01/1	≀ 0/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GENTLE	HANDS I		HINGTON S NC 27893	TREET EAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	immediately, as red. 0300 and 10A NCA (e) Category A and report quarterly to the catchment area who The report shall be by the Secretary via include summary in (1) medication definition of a level (2) restrictive the definition of a le (3) searches (4) seizures (5) the total mincidents that occur (6) a statement been no reportable incidents have occumeet any of the crit	vider shall report the death juired by 10A NCAC 26C AC 27E .0104(e)(18).  B providers shall send a he LME responsible for the ere services are provided. submitted on a form provided a electronic means and shall formation as follows: n errors that do not meet the II or level III incident; interventions that do not meet evel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in a client; number of level II and level III red; and ent indicating that there have incidents whenever no urred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs tale and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367			
	interview the facility incident report on the	et as evidenced by: view, observation and ratification failed to complete a Level II ne form provided by the ed. The findings are:				
	11/29/18 revealed: - "Incident Report - 27, 2018 - Time: 5:0	ng supper. Blaze broke out				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					R	
		MHL098-155	B. WING		01/1	0/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GENTLE	HANDS I		SHINGTON S NC 27893	TREET EAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	extinguished by stakitchen. Staff proceand call 911 and Didepartment arrived removed smoke frowentilation. Fire Derange hood from kilpower to the area. throughout the house determined house safe for staff and redirector contacted - " QP meets wenter Level 2 Incide information and dogathered." - A report from loca 11/27/18 included " 17:04:18 [5:04:18 p [5:09:44 pm] La [5:48:01] Estim Property \$2500, Con Review on 1/10/19 Response Improve no Level II incident Observation on 1/1 pm of the facility kit scorching and dam wall and ceiling about where the stove was During interview on Executive Officer sites Staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff followed profextinguishing the findepartment and facility and ceiling about the stove was staff for the staff fo	off with extinguisher located in seeded to evacuate residents rector per protocol. Fire at 5:10 pm. Fire department om house and provided epartment removed stove and tchen and shut off electrical Levels were assessed se and fire department Oxygen to be "All Clear" and esidents to reenter at 5:45 pm. QP [Qualified Professional]." with Director to prepare and ent Report into IRIS once all cumentation has been  If fire department, dated Dates & Times Alarm 11/27/18 om] Arrival 17:09:44 ast Unit Cleared 17:48:03 ated Dollar Losses & Values ontents \$500 "  of the North Carolina Incident ment System (IRIS) revealed reports from the facility.  0/19 at approximately 12:30 chen revealed heavy black age to the kitchen cabinets, ove and around the recess is located.  1/10/19 the Director/Chief tated: tocol by evacuating the clients, re and contacting the fire cility management. ISR in November for guidance	V 367			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					R	
		MHL098-155	B. WING			0/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GENTLE	HANDS I		SHINGTON S NC 27893	TREET EAST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	fire and damage as - The QP was going report in IRIS, but s Management Entity necessary since no - A level II report was	construction Section about the instructed.  If to enter a level II incident is the was told by the Local in a level II report was not inclients were injured. It is not completed. In a requirement to complete	V 367			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM